

No. 20-1426

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED &
TATA AMERICA INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
(D/B/A TCS AMERICA),
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari to the United
States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Nick G. Saros
Jenner & Block LLP
633 West 5th Street,
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 239-5100

Kristin G. Noel
Quarles & Brady LLP
33 East Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 251-5000

Michael T. Brody
Counsel of Record
Jenner & Block LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
mbrody@jenner.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. The Decision Below Is Indefensible2

II. The Issue Was Presented And Ruled Upon
Below.....3

III. The Court Should Grant Review4

 A. There Is A Conflict In The Circuits4

 B. The Question Presented Should Be
 Considered Now7

 C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision
 Implicates Other Statutory Claims10

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abner v. Kansas City Southern Railroad Co.</i> , 513 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Arizona v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 773 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Bass v. Chicago & Northwestern Railway Co.</i> , 42 Wis. 654 (Wis. 1877).....	11
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	11
<i>Donovan v. Penn Shipping Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 648 (1977).....	8
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022)	3
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	3
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am., Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	7
<i>Luciano v. Olsten Corporation</i> , 110 F.3d 210 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	4, 5

Syntel Sterling Best Shores Mauritius Limited v. TriZetto Group, Inc.,
No. 15 Civ 211, 2021 WL 1553926
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2021) 8

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1836 8, 10

18 U.S.C. § 1836(b) 10

Civil Rights Act of 1991, § 102, Pub. L.
102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 6

Wis. Stat. § 895.043(2) 5

Wis. Stat. § 895.043(6) 5

Other Authorities

Suja A. Thomas, *Re-Examining the
Constitutionality of Remittitur Under
the Seventh Amendment*, 64 Ohio
State L.J. 731 (2003) 7

11 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal
Practice & Procedure*, § 2815 Westlaw
(3d ed. database updated Apr. 2021) 7
